for its own employees, provided that the amount of such investments is contained within 

the limits of the Company’s overall paid-up share capital and reserves as per the last 

approved financial statements. 

CAPITAL – SHARES – BONDS 

Art. 5) SHARE CAPITAL 

The Company’s share capital shall amount to €3,339,222.50 (three million three hundred 

and thirty-nine thousand two hundred and twenty-two point fifty) divided into 333,922,250 

(three hundred and thirty three million, nine hundred and twenty two thousand, two hundred 

and fifty) ordinary shares with no nominal value 

Pursuant to Article 2443 of the Civil Code, the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held 

on April 18th 2019 resolved to grant to the Board of Directors the power of attorney to 

increase the share capital for a maximum amount of Euro 3,472,791.40, through payment,

[...]

for its own employees, provided that the amount of such investments is contained within 

the limits of the Company’s overall paid-up share capital and reserves as per the last 

approved financial statements. 

CAPITAL – SHARES – BONDS 

Art. 5) SHARE CAPITAL 

The Company’s share capital shall amount to €3,339,222.50 (three million three hundred 

and thirty-nine thousand two hundred and twenty-two point fifty) divided into 

333,922,250 (three hundred and thirty three million, nine hundred and twenty two thousand, 

two hundred and fifty) ordinary shares with no nominal value 

Pursuant to Article 2443 of the Civil Code, the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held 

on April 18th 2019 resolved to grant to the Board of Directors the power of attorney to 

increase the share capital for a maximum amount of Euro 3,472,791.40, through payment,

[...]

cancellation of any of the Company's ordinary shares and without any reimbursement of 

the share capital to its shareholders, to the extent necessary to reduce the unit par value 

of Brembo's ordinary shares from the current implied par value of Euro 0.104 (zero point 

one hundred and four) to Euro 0.01 (zero point zero one), and thus, for the maximum 

amount - calculated assuming that the number of ordinary shares currently issued (equal 

to no. 333,922,250) does not change and that no Brembo shareholder exercises the right 

of withdrawal due in connection with the cross-border conversion - of Euro 31,388,691.50 

(thirty-one million three hundred and eighty-eight thousand six hundred and ninety-one 

point fifty); subject to (i) the expiration of the 90 (ninety) day period starting from the date 

of registration of the resolution of the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting with the 

Companies’ Register of Bergamo in the absence of oppositions, by Company’s creditors